
Pinellas County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 119-746A

Status:Type: Contract/Agreement Passed

File created: In control:5/3/2019 Public Works

On agenda: Final action:6/18/2019 6/18/2019

Title: Change Order No.1 with The Lane Construction Corporation for the FY18-20 Countywide Pavement
Preservation Projects.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FE Change Order 1 to Agreement with Lane Construction Corp, 2. Change Order No. 1, 3. Project
Locations (Change Order No. 1)

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedBoard of County Commissioners6/18/2019 1 Pass

Subject:

Change Order No.1 with The Lane Construction Corporation for the FY18-20 Countywide Pavement
Preservation Projects.

Recommended Action:
Approval of Change Order No.1 with The Lane Construction Corporation for the FY 18-20
Countywide Pavement Preservation Projects.

· Change Order No.1 provides for five additional resurfacing projects.

· Contract amount is increased by $1,179,800.00.

· There is no extension associated with the change order.

Contract No. 167-0506-CP (JJ); in the amount of $1,179,800.00 for a revised contract total of
$12,978,012.35. Contract expiration date is May 3, 2020.

Strategic Plan:
Strategic Plan:
Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality
4.4 Invest in infrastructure to meet current and future needs
4.5 Provide safe and effective transportation systems to support the efficient flow of motorists,
commerce, and regional connectivity

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers
5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public’s resources
5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of services and support

Summary:
All work orders for roads originally planned for resurfacing under this contract have been completed

Pinellas County Printed on 5/17/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 19-746A, Version: 1

or issued for construction and the contract amount has been depleted.  Change Order No.1
increases the contract amount by $1,179,800.00.  Public Works Department (Public Works) staff has
identified five additional projects in need of resurfacing to be completed prior to the contract's
expiration of May 3, 2020, as listed below. This will allow for continuation of countywide pavement
preservation projects until a new contract is in place.

1. Murray Avenue (Municipal Services Taxing Unit Program)
2. Local Group 17 Greenbrier Subdivision
3. Local Group 21 Orange Estates Subdivision
4. Local Group 38 Lora Lane
5. Maple Forest Road

Background Information:
The scope of this project provides for milling, resurfacing, and re-striping various roadways, parks,
and parking lots to preserve and improve pavement surfaces at various locations throughout the
county, as facilitated via the work order process.  Public Works has been successful in completing all
planned resurfacing efforts for FY2018 and FY2019.  In 2018, the Board of County Commissioners
agreed to the release of Transportation Trust Fund Reserves, which provided additional funding for
the Road Resurfacing & Rehabilitation Program.  A portion of this funding has already been utilized to
advance the resurfacing of some local roads.  The remaining funds will address the project needs for
the five (5) locations identified with this change order request.

Fiscal Impact:
Original estimated expenditure: $11,798,212.35
Increase due to Change Order No. 1: $  1,179,800.00

Revised contract amount: $12,978,012.35

Funding is derived from the Infrastructure Sales Tax (Penny for Pinellas) and the MSTU program
fund: Transportation and Traffic Flow, Road Resurfacing and Rehabilitation program allocation.

Staff Member Responsible:
Adnan Javed, Director, Public Works
Joe Lauro, Director, Purchasing

Partners:
N/A

Attachments:
Change Order No. 1
Project Locations

Pinellas County Printed on 5/17/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

